

# 13-3873-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MANI JACOB and LESLEENA MARS,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMPACT FUND, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, LEGAL AID SOCIETY, AARP, ARISE CHICAGO,  
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE - LOS ANGELES, ASIAN  
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, CENTER FOR  
POPULAR DEMOCRACY, CENTRO DE TRABAJADORES UNIDOS, CHICAGO  
COMMUNITY AND WORKERS' RIGHTS, CHICAGO WORKERS'  
COLLABORATIVE, JUSTICE AT WORK, LATINO UNION OF CHICAGO,  
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, LEGAL AID SOCIETY—EMPLOYMENT LAW  
CENTER, MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC., NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW  
PROJECT, PASO DEL NORTE CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT, PUBLIC COUNSEL,  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTERS UNITED,  
SOUTH AUSTIN COALITION COMMUNITY COUNCIL, WAREHOUSE  
WORKERS JUSTICE CENTER, WAREHOUSE WORKERS RESOURCE CENTER,  
WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT, WORKING HANDS LEGAL CLINIC  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S  
ORDER GRANTING RULE 23 CLASS CERTIFICATION**

---

Joseph M. Sellers  
Abigail E. Shafroth  
Shaylyn Cochran  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW, Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600

Jocelyn D. Larkin  
Robert L. Schug  
IMPACT FUND  
125 University Ave., Ste. 102  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 845-3473

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    RULE 23(c)(4) GIVES DISTRICT COURTS BROAD DISCRETION TO CERTIFY CLASSES LIMITED TO PARTICULAR ISSUES.....	2
A.    The Text and History of Rule 23(c)(4) Support Certification of a Class for Purposes of Determining Liability .....	2
B.    The Overwhelming Weight of Authority Supports the District Court’s Use of Rule 23(c)(4) .....	7
II.   NEITHER <i>COMCAST</i> NOR <i>WAL-MART</i> COUNSELS AGAINST THE CERTIFICATION OF ISSUES CLASSES .....	11
A. <i>Comcast</i> Does Not Require Class-wide Proof of Damages Nor Undermine the Use of Rule 23(c)(4) .....	12
B. <i>Wal-Mart</i> is Irrelevant to the Role of Rule 23(c)(4).....	14
III.  CERTIFICATION OF ISSUE CLASSES PROMOTES JUDICIAL ECONOMY AND ALLOWS THE ADVANCEMENT OF CLAIMS THAT MIGHT OTHERWISE NOT BE PURSUED .....	16
A.    Class Actions, Including Issue Classes, are Critical to Enforcing Low-Wage Workers’ Rights.....	16
B.    Issue Certification Promotes Judicial Economy .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184, 1196 (2013).....	15
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 21
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Espinoza v. 953 Assocs. LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	16
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	16
<i>Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	7
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs. Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 9

<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	18
<i>Lanzetta v. Florio’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	18
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 21
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Butler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013).....	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Butler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	9, 14
<i>Shabazz v. Morgan Funding Corp.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	19
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Salovaara</i> , 326 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Urtubia v. B.A. Victory Corp.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	18

<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	7, 8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	14
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note .....	2, 3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4) (1966) .....	2, 3
Local Rule 29.1(b) .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 William B. Rubenstein & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:90 (5th ed. 2013) .....	20
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1790 (3d ed. 2013) .....	20
Annette Bernhardt, et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers, Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.nelp.org/page/-/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1">http://www.nelp.org/page/-/brokenlaws/ BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1</a> .....	7
Ellen Meriwether, <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend: Game Changing or Business as Usual?</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> (Summer 2013).....	13
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th) § 21.24 (2013) .....	6, 20



NYS Department of Labor, *Annual Report of the Joint Enforcement Task Force on Employee Misclassification* (2014), available at <https://labor.ny.gov/agencyinfo/PDFs/Misclassification-Task-Force-Report-2-1-2014.pdf> .....17

Patricia Bronte et. al., “*Carving at the Joint*”: *The Precise Function of Rule 23(c)(4)*, 62 DePaul L. Rev. 745 (2013).....11
